
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 29 September 2021 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 21st September 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk





Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to view 
the proceedings.  Public access to the Town Hall is restricted at the current time 
and only those invited to attend shall be admitted.  To view the webcast click here 
and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours 
before the meeting).

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
July 2021 (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Death of Former Councillor Inder Singh Jamu, Freeman and Alderman of 
the Borough (Pages 11 - 12) 

5. Death of Neal Crowley, Freeman of the Borough (Pages 13 - 14) 

6. Minutes of Sub-Committees (Pages 15 - 16) 

To note the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel 
meeting held on 2 August 2021.

7. Senior Leadership Appointment - Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth 
(Pages 17 - 19) 

8. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.

9. Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Reports 2020/21 (Pages 21 - 42) 

10. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

11. Motions  

There are no motions.

12. Questions With Notice  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=179&Year=0


13. Any other public items which the 
[...]
f, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 21 July 2021
(7:01  - 9:07 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Toni Bankole (Chair)
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Evelyn Carpenter
Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Jane Jones
Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Ingrid Robinson
Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Maureen Worby

13. Appointment of Chair of the Assembly and other Appointments

The Head of Law opened the meeting and invited nominations for the position of 
Chair of the Assembly for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year, following 
the resignation of Cllr Kangethe from the position due to her appointment to the 
Cabinet.  Nominations were also sought for other vacancies on committees.

The Assembly resolved to: 

(i) Note the appointment by the Leader of the Council of Councillor Kangethe 
as Cabinet Member and Champion for Disabled People on 22 June 2021 
and Councillor Kangethe’s resignation as Chair of the Assembly on that 
date; 

(ii) Approve the appointment of Councillor Bankole as Chair of the Assembly 
for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year; 

(iii) Note Councillor Nalule’s appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with effect from 9 June 2021; and 

(iv) Approve the appointment of Councillor Akwaboah to Audit and Standards 
Committee and Councillor Nalule to Licensing and Regulatory Committee to 
fill vacant positions.

14. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were recorded for Councillors Akwaboah, Alasia, Aziz, 
Bremner, P Bright, S Bright, Butt, Chand, Channer, Dulwich, Fergus, Geddes, Gill, 
Haroon, Jamu, Keller, Khan, Lumsden, Martins, McCarthy, Miah, Miles, Mullane, 
Oluwole, Paddle, Perry, Quadri, Rahman, Ramsay, C Rice, L Rice, E Rodwell, 
Shaukat, L Waker and P Waker, who were unable to attend the meeting due to the 
social distancing arrangements within the Council Chamber.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



15. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

16. Minutes (27 April 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2021 were confirmed as correct.

17. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel held on 20 April 2021 and the JNC Investigation and 
Disciplinary Panel held on 10 May 2021

18. Death of Former Councillor Marie West

The Assembly noted with deep regret that former Councillor and Mayor of the 
Borough, Marie (Margaret Mary) West, passed away on Tuesday 8 June at the 
age of 80.

Marie was first elected to the Council to represent the former Triptons ward in May 
1998 and went on to become a councillor for the newly-formed Whalebone ward in 
May 2002, which she served until stepping down from the Council in May 2010.

Members paid tribute to Mrs West, fondly remembering her as having a formidable 
presence despite being small in stature.

The Assembly held a minute’s applause as a mark of respect.

19. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting:

Witten:  The Leader expressed his condolences to the residents of Witten, who 
had recently been hit by the flash floods in Germany. 

Welcome:  The Leader gave a warm welcome to:
- The new Chair of Assembly, Councillor Bankole; 
- The newest Member of the Council, Cllr Nalule; and
- The newest Member of the Cabinet, Councillor Kangethe. 

Euro 2020:  The Country was proud of the England national football team for 
reaching the final of the recent Euro 2020 tournament.  The Leader commended 
the players’ conduct both before and after the tournament and strongly 
condemned those who had targeted some of the players with racial abuse. 

Changes to Cabinet:  To reflect the deep and growing inequalities highlighted by 
the pandemic, the following changes had been made to Cabinet:

- Councillor Kangethe joined Cabinet as Cabinet Member & Champion for 
Disabled People and took on strategies and actions to improve support 

Page 4



for people with physical and learning disabilities.    Councillor Kangethe 
would also be working closely with the Cabinet Member for Social Care 
and Health Integration and the Cabinet Member for Community 
Leadership and Engagement;

- Community empowerment work would be led by Councillor Ashraf;
- Councillor Geddes became the Cabinet Member for Regeneration & 

Economic Development; and
- Councillor S Bright would take on the role of raising aspiration.

Extreme Weather:  Since the last meeting the Borough had been hit by a tornado 
and flash flooding.  Thankfully no residents were hurt; however, this highlighted the 
problem of climate change.  In response to these incidents the Leader would be 
broadening the role of Member Champion for Climate Change.

The Leader then asked the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health integration 
to provide the Assembly with an update on the current COVID-19 situation.

The Cabinet Member advised that there had been 81 new cases of COVID-19 in 
the Borough today and 637 new cases in the last week.  The all-age case rate had 
risen to 299 per 100,000 residents.

While there had been no deaths in the Borough, the risk and impact of long covid 
on residents was underestimated and the Cabinet Member asked that residents 
and visitors to the Borough continue to wear masks for the foreseeable future.

20. Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 
Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21, which set out the key areas of 
performance during the year. 
 
The Cabinet Member alluded to the major economic factor
[...]
man and Alderman of the 
Borough

Report of the Chief Executive

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Alan Dawson, Head of Governance 
and Electoral Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Chris Naylor, Chief Executive

Summary

The Assembly is asked to note with deep regret that former Councillor, Freeman and 
Alderman of the Borough, Inder Singh Jamu, passed away on Sunday 29 August at the 
age of 83.

Inder Singh was born in the village of Nawan Pind, near the city of Amritsar in Punjab, 
India, on 22 October 1937.  Inder Singh and his wife, Nirmal Kaur, had two of their three 
children, daughter Harpreet Kaur and son Amardeep Singh, while still in India before 
leaving their homeland and moving to the Borough in the mid 1960’s, where they had 
another daughter, Jagdeep Kaur.  Mr and Mrs Singh also had seven grandchildren. 

Inder Singh worked at the Ford Motor Company in Dagenham for 14 years before 
becoming a driving instructor and a member of the Driving Instructors’ Association.  He 
had been an active member of the Labour Party since 1974 and was first elected to the 
Council in November 1988, serving the River ward for over 25 years before stepping 
down in May 2014.  During this time, he sat on a wide range of committees including the 
Licensing & Regulatory Board, the Personnel Board, the Safer & Stronger Select 
Committee, the Standards Committee, the Equal Opportunities in Employment Scrutiny 
Panel and the Improving Employment Prospects Policy Commission.   Inder Singh also 
served as the Chair of the Children’s Services Select Committee, Chair and Deputy Chair 
of the Public Accounts & Audit Select Committee and, across over 14 years as a  
member of the Development Control Board / Planning Committee, he served as Chair for 
four years and Deputy Chair for six years.

Inder Singh was also very active in the local community, serving as a School Governor at 
Dagenham Priory / Park School for over 26 years as well as sitting on the Community 
Health Council, the London Accident Prevention Council and acting as a ‘Lay Visitor’ for 
the Borough's Police Consultative Group, checking on the wellbeing of individuals 
detained at the Borough’s Police Stations.  He also held the position of Chair of the Asian 
Welfare Association, President of Akalidal London East and Chair of the Council for 
Racial Equality (CRE), on which he had served since the early 1970’s.  In recognition of 
his services to the CRE, Inder Singh was bestowed the title of Honorary Vice President.

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Inder Singh was chosen by his peers to be Borough Mayor for the 1998/99 municipal 
year, becoming the first Asian Mayor of Barking & Dagenham, and was Deputy Mayor the 
following year.  During this time, he was invited to Ypres in Belgium to join the three-day 
celebration in memory of British Sikhs and Indian Soldiers who laid down their lives in 
World War I and II and was particularly honoured to be a part of the unveiling ceremony 
of a memorial at the Museum of Ypres.  Inder Singh continued to be a member of the 
London Mayors Association and attended its centenary celebrations in 2001 where he 
met Her Majesty the Queen.  At the event, he gave the Queen his photograph of her 
official visit to India’s Golden Temple in Amritsar in 1997 and later received a personal 
letter from the Queen which included the words “Your photograph brought back memories 
of what was a very happy tour; and also the importance of the Sikh community in the life 
of Britain today.  Thank you for your thoughtfulness.”  

Inder Singh was awarded the Freedom of the Borough in 2008 and, in May 2017, became 
one of a very small group of former councillors to also be conferred the title of Honorary 
Alderman.

Away from his public duties, Inder Singh was an enthusiastic cyclist and was instrumental 
in the creation of the annual Sikh Charity Bike Ride first held in 2000, a 15-mile circular 
route taking in the three Boroughs of Barking and Dagenham, Newham and Redbridge to 
raise money for local and international charities.  His other passions centred around his 
religious beliefs and a keen interest in gardening and travelling the world to learn about 
different cultures.

Inder Singh’s funeral took place on Friday 10 September at Forest Park Crematorium in 
Hainault, with a religious ceremony held afterwards at the Barking Gurdwara.  The funeral 
cortege passed in front of the former Council offices at the Civic Centre, Dagenham, 
where the Mayor, Councillor Fergus, the Leader, Councillor Rodwell, and other Members 
and officers had gathered to pay their respects.  The Borough flag at the Town Hall, 
Barking was flown at half-mast throughout the day of the funeral.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is asked to mark the passing of Inder Singh Jamu with a minute’s 
applause in recognition of his contribution to the Borough.

Page 12



ASSEMBLY 

29 September 2021

Title: Death of Neal Crowley, Freeman of the Borough

Report of the Chief Executive

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Alan Dawson, Head of Governance 
and Electoral Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Chris Naylor, Chief Executive

Summary

The Assembly is asked to note with deep regret that Freeman of the Borough, Neal 
Crowley, passed away on Sunday 5 September at the age of 38.

Neal was awarded the Freedom of the Borough in May 2019, becoming the youngest 
ever recipient of the Borough’s highest award, in recognition of his tireless work on behalf 
of the local community and for disabled people in general.  As a person with cerebral 
palsy, Neal understood the challenges people with disabilities experienced and yet he 
faced down his own challenges to ensure that facilities across the Borough,
[...]
ell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Eileen Keller, Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Dominic Twomey

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Private Business

It was resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

3. Appointment to Director-level Posts

The Panel met to consider a report from the Managing Director in respect of three 
Director-level posts that were created as part of the new senior leadership 
management arrangements approved on 19 March 2021 (Minute 14).

The report included the job description and person specification, together with the 
CV and supporting statements of shortlisted candidates, in respect of the Director 
of Homes and Assets Management post and Director of Community, Participation 
and Prevention post.  It was noted that as part of the Council’s commitment to 
support career development and the drive to “grow our own” at senior 
management level, a bespoke approach to the recruitments had been adopted 
which included the posts initially being advertised to existing Council staff only.

Following the interviews, Members discussed the candidates’ presentations and 
responses to the questions. 

With regard to the third post of Director of Strategy and Culture, the Managing 
Director gave an update on the recruitment process to date and the rationale for 
seeking to appoint to the post on an interim (maximum 12-month) basis. 

The Panel resolved to:

(i) Agree not to appoint to the post of Director of Homes and Assets 
Management at the present time and that the post now be advertised 
externally;

(ii) Agree the permanent appointment of Rhodri Rowlands to the post of 
Director of Community, Participation and Prevention, subject to the usual 
terms and condition
[...]
on.  A 
technical interview process followed which covered the technical aspects of the role, the 
candidates’ motivations, their perceived leadership style and their commitment to equality 
and diversity. 

Following that process, seven candidates were shortlist for interview by an officer panel, 
made up by the Council’s Chief Executive and Managing Director and Nazeya Hussain, 
Director of Growth at The Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames (External Panel 
Member).  The shortlisted candidates were invited to sit an online Leadership Judgement 
Indicator test prior to interview, to help provide valuable insight into the relative leadership 
strengths of candidates and provide useful information for ongoing development.

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 7



Following officer interviews, four candidates were invited to be interviewed by the JNC 
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel on 9 September 2021.  That Panel 
comprised of Councillors D. Rodwell (Chair), Geddes, Keller, Lumsden and Twomey, 
supported by the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Law and Governance.  The 
four candidates were asked to give a short presentation on the subject of “What do you 
see your first 100 days looking like” and were asked a series of pre-agreed questions.

Following a very thorough evaluation process, the Panel agreed to recommend the 
appointment of Abi Onaboye, currently employed by the London Borough of Lambeth as 
Director of Integrated Children’s Commissioning and Community Safety.  The minutes of 
the JNC meeting are attached at Appendix 1.

In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution, the appointment to a Strategic 
Leadership Director post is the responsibility of the Assembly based on the 
recommendation of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to appoint Abi Onaboye as the Strategic Director, 
Inclusive Growth, subject to suitable references, employment checks and usual terms and 
conditions.

Reason(s)

To accord with the requirements of Part 2, Chapter 4 of the Council Constitution. 

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of Appendices: 

 Appendix 1 – Minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel, 9 
September 2021

Page 18



APPENDIX 1

MINUTES OF
JNC APPOINTMENTS, SALARIES AND STRUCTURES PANEL

Thursday, 9 September 2021
(9:00 am - 2:20 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Eileen Keller, Cllr 
Donna Lumsden and Cllr Dominic Twomey

4. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

5. Private Business

It was resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

6. Appointment of Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth

The Panel considered the papers that had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting, which included the job description and person specification for the post 
together with the CVs and supporting statements of the four shortlisted candidates. 

The Panel reviewed and agreed the presentation and interview questions to be 
asked of the candidates.

Following the interviews, Members discussed the presentations and responses to 
the questions and reached a final decision. 

The Panel resolved to recommend the Assembly to appoint Abi Onaboye to the 
post of Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, subject to suitable references, 
employment checks and usual terms and conditions.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY

29 September 2021

Title: Annual Scrutiny Report 2020/21

Report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Chair of Health 
Scrutiny Committee

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Authors:
Claudia Wakefield, Senior Governance Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5276
E-mail: 
claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Strategic Director of Law 
and Governance and Statutory Scrutiny Officer

Summary

The four principles of good public scrutiny as described by the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny are: 

1. Provide a constructive “critical friend” challenge; 
2. Amplify the voice and concerns of the public;
3. Be led by independent people who take responsibility for their role; and
4. Drive improvement in public services.

This report outlines the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Appendix A) and 
Health Scrutiny Committee (Appendix B) in 2020/21 and how they have endeavoured to 
achieve these outcomes. 

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to note the 2020/21 annual reports of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee, as attached at Appendices A and B 
respectively to the report. 

Reason(s)

It is good practice for the Assembly to be made aware of the work of the Scrutiny 
Committees during the last municipal year.

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Following a review of the Council’s governance arrangements in 2018 (Minute 56 
refers), the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny Committee 
have been successfully operating for three years.

1.2 The two Committees have looked at various issues throughout the municipal year, 
which are referred to in the Appendices. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
also approved its in-depth scrutiny review into ‘Ambition 2020 and its Early Impact’ 
at its 1 July 2020 meeting (minute 10 refers).

1.3 There have been no referrals, call-ins or petitions to either Committee over the past 
year.

2. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: David Folorunso, Finance Business Partner

2.1 There are no direct financial implications for this report.

3. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: D
[...]
ignate a “statutory” scrutiny officer can now be found at 
Section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 (the legislative framework having 
been altered by the Localism Act 2011).

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

 Appendix A: Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Annual Report 2020/21
 Appendix B: Health Scrutiny Committee (HSC) Annual Report 2020/21

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Annual Report 2020/21

Chair’s Foreword

“With the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic, 2020/21 was a particularly poignant and difficult 
year for all. I would firstly like to highly commend all of our Council staff, partner 
organisations and volunteers, for their immense efforts in helping to co-ordinate such 
extensive support for our residents at a time of great difficulty. Their support has been both 
indispensable and unwavering, and I cannot praise their work highly enough. 

I would also like to greatly thank our staff, partners, and Cabinet Members for continuing to 
support the scrutiny work of the Committee during the pandemic, as well as our ongoing 
efforts to improve services for the benefit of our local residents. Despite the pandemic, 
colleagues have continued to attend Committee meetings, provide their input and insights, 
and take on board any suggestions or concerns raised by the Committee. For this, I must 
extend my continued thanks. 

Whilst reviewing the Council’s response to Covid-19 has played a central part in the 
Committee’s work this year, the Committee has continued to scrutinise a variety of issues 
over the past ten months, ranging from working with residents affected by capital works, 
through to the Council’s Disabilities Improvement programme. I look forward to continuing 
to work with colleagues in future, with a view to reaching our vision of continuously 
improving services and amenities for our residents, while also holding the
[...]
;
 Strengths of the system;
 Actions taken;
 Areas for Improvement; and
 Impacts on recovery.

The Committee sought assurance as to hospital discharge arrangements for care home 
residents, Covid-19 testing for care home staff and the partnership working between local 
brokerage and hospital discharge teams. It was also assured that service improvement 

Page 41



discussions were regularly undertaken by the Council and its partners, for example, via the 
weekly discharge improvement working group. 

Members challenged the reasons as to why not all care home residents and staff had yet 
received their Covid-19 vaccinations, considering how to increase vaccine uptake amongst 
those cohorts where vaccine hesitancy was increased. The Committee also posed 
questions as to measures to keep residents safe in interactions with staff who had not had 
the vaccine, the development of the local plan to address health inequalities, the 
understanding of ‘Long-Covid’ in order to commission the right services to care for these 
patients going forward, the use of ‘Co-ordinate My Care’ (CMC) records (records for 
patients in care homes, containing their health plan) and social prescribing to support 
patients who were isolated by Covid-19.
 
Contact 

For further information on the Health Scrutiny Committee, or the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements in general, please contact:

Claudia Wakefield
Senior Governance Officer

020 8227 5276
claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Page 42

mailto:claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021
	4 Death of Former Councillor Inder Singh Jamu, Freeman and Alderman of the Borough
	5 Death of Neal Crowley, Freeman of the Borough
	6 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	7 Senior Leadership Appointment - Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth
	Appendix 1 - JNC 090921 Minutes

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee Annual Reports 2020/21
	Appendix A - OSC Annual Repo

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 29 September 2021
(7:00  - 8:50 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Toni Bankole (Chair)
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Princess Bright
Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe
Cllr Mohammed Khan Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Dave Miles
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole
Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Foyzur Rahman
Cllr Tony Ramsay Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Maureen Worby

23. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were recorded for Councillors Achilleos, Akwaboah, Alasia, 
Bremner, S Bright, Chand, Fergus, Freeborn, Geddes, Haroon, Keller, Lumsden, 
McCarthy, Miah, Quadri, C Rice, L Rice, I Robinson, L Waker and P Waker, who 
were unable to attend the meeting due to the social distancing arrangements 
within the Council Chamber.

24. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

25. Minutes (21 July 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were confirmed as correct.

26. Death of Former Councillor Inder Singh Jamu, Freeman and Alderman of the 
Borough

The Assembly noted with deep regret that former Councillor, Freeman and 
Alderman of the Borough, Inder Singh Jamu, passed away on Sunday 29 August 
at the age of 83.

Tributes were led by Inder Singh’s son, Councillor Amardeep Jamu. A number of 
Councillors also spoke in tribute to Inder Singh, recalling his passion, humour and 
desire for equality and fairness for all.

The Assembly held a minute’s applause as a mark of respect.



27. Death of Neal Crowley, Freeman of the Borough

The Assembly noted with deep regret that Freeman of the Borough, Neal Crowley, 
passed away on Sunday 5 September at the age of 38.  

Neal was awarded the Freedom of the Borough in May 2019, becoming the 
youngest ever recipient of the Borough’s highest award, in recognition of his 
tireless work on behalf of the local community and for disabled people in general.

Members paid tribute to Neal, who would be sorely missed by all those who knew 
him.

The Assembly held a minute’s applause as a mark of respect.

28. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel meeting held on 2 August 2021.

29. Senior Leadership Appointment - Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth

The Strategic Director, Law and Governance introduced a report on the 
recommendation of the J NC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel which, 
on 9 September 2021, had interviewed candidates for the post of Director, 
Inclusive Growth.
 
The Assembly resolved to approve that Abi Onaboye be appointed as the 
Director, Inclusive Growth, subject to suitable references, employment checks and 
usual terms and conditions.

30. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting:

A13 Tunnel:  The Leader would be attending the Conservative Party Conference 
for one day to lobby government ministers for a tunnel over the A13.

Thames Freeport:  The Thames Freeport had been launched and would create 
an economic zone connecting Ford Dagenham to the global ports at London 
Gateway and Tilbury.  The Freeport had the potential to transform the borough’s 
economy and create new jobs for local people.

Thames Clipper: The Thames Clipper service had been secured from Barking 
Riverside, offering a new way of getting to Canary Wharf in just 35 minutes.  It 
would also link Barking Riverside to Greenwich in 20 minutes and Woolwich in six 
minutes.  The pier was planned to open in Spring 2022.

New Wellbeing Hub:  A new Wellbeing Hub was the latest addition to the multi-
million pound development of the Barking Riverside area.  It would boast \a gym 
and fitness studios as well as an indoor waterpark, an events venue, and a 
community garden.  It would also provide a range of services for the community 



including a GP practice, social workers, advisors from the council’s Home and 
Money Hub, and community activities.

Becontree 100 weekend:  The Becontree 100 weekend event took place in 
August marking the 100th anniversary of the estate.  Over 20,000 enjoyed the 
events put on by the Council.

Youth Parade:  The 7h Annual Youth Parade took place on 19 September 2021 
and was well received by residents. 

Black History Month:  Black History Month would be taking place in October and 
there was a jam-packed schedule of events to celebrate the history, achievements 
and culture of Black African and Caribbean people.  There would be a number of 
fantastic events including poetry, workshops, performances and talks which would 
take place throughout the month. 

Councillor Peter Chand:  The Leader congratulated Councillor Peter Chand who, 
during his tenure as Mayor, raised £35,000 which was split between two charities, 
the Independent Living Agency and Dagenham United Charity.  

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration then gave an update 
on the current COVID-19 situation.

The Cabinet Member advised that there were 50 new cases a day in the borough.  
As well as COVID-19, there was also the forthcoming flu season, which would hit 
the community hard and in this respect the Cabinet Member encouraged all 
vulnerable residents to get their flu jabs as soon as possible.  The Cabinet 
Member also encouraged families to allow 12-15 year olds to take up the offer of a 
COVID-19 vaccination, as the take up in the borough was very low.

31. Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Reports 2020/21

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) presented an Annual 
Report highlighting the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2020/21.
 
The Chair of OSC advised that the year had again begun by meeting with Cabinet 
Members, directors and officers to find out more about their thoughts around key 
issues, which also helped to guide the Committee in developing a meaningful work 
programme.  The Chair of OSC took the opportunity to personally thank Cabinet 
Members for allowing OSC to work so closely with them.

OSC covered a wide range of items during 2020/21, ranging from various reports 
on the impact of COVID-19 across the Council’s services, progress on previous 
scrutiny review recommendations such as the scrutiny review on Ambition 2020 
and its early impact and the scrutiny review on Household Waste, Recycling and 
Street Cleansing, corporate parenting, working with residents affected by capital 
works and budget change proposals.

For the forthcoming municipal year, OSC had another wide-ranging programme 
and would be looking at how the Council was incorporating the ‘Black Lives Matter’ 



movement into our schools’ education programmes.

The Chair of OSC thanked Masuma Ahmed, Claudia Wakefield, Mark Tyson and 
Fiona Taylor for their ongoing support.
 
The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee (HSC) then presented an annual 
report highlighting the work of the Committee in 2020/21.

Over the last year the work of the Committee had been predominately focused on 
the COVID-19 pandemic, with the support of the Cabinet Member for Social Care 
and Health Integration.  However, the Committee did fit into its busy work 
programme other areas of key importance such as NELFT’s Care Quality 
Commission Inspection.

Moving forward, the Health Scrutiny Committee would continue to oversee the 
Council’s and health partners’ response to Covid-19. There was a full and broad 
work programme for 2021/22, that among other items, would enable HSC to 
explore key topics such as how to manage the waiting lists for urgent and non-
urgent health conditions, and priorities for the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The Chair of HSC thanked Masuma Ahmed, Yusuf Olow, Claudia Wakefield, 
Matthew Cole and the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration for 
their support.

32. Appointments

There were no appointments.

33. Motions

There were no Motions.

34. Questions With Notice

There were no questions with notice.

35. Resolution to Extend Six-Month Attendance Rule - Section 85 of Local 
Government Act 1972

(The Chair agreed that the following item could be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency under the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.)

The Assembly received a report from the Chief Executive regarding the 
consideration of dispensation under the provisions of Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in respect of Councillor Lee Waker’s non-attendance at 
qualifying Council meetings since 27 April 2021 due to COVID-19 health concerns.

The Assembly resolved:

(i) To approve Councillor Lee Waker’s absence from meetings due to COVID-
19 health concerns, in accordance with the provisions of Section 85(1) of 



the Local Government Act 1972; and

(ii) That Councillor Lee Waker shall continue to be a Member of the Council.


